Consequently, NADSB became a 60% subsidiary company of MITCE.

(ii)	 On 23 October 2014, LBS Bina Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (“LBS”) has acquired 255,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each 
in Taman Sempurna Sdn. Bhd. (“TSSB”) for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Two Hundred and Fifty 
Five Thousand (RM255,000) only. Consequently, TSSB became a 51% subsidiary company of LBS.

(iii)	 On 14 November 2014, LBS has acquired 255,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Iringan Kejora Sdn. Bhd. 
(“IKSB”) for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Two Hundred and Fifty Five Thousand (RM255,000) 
only. Consequently, IKSB became a 51% subsidiary company of LBS. Out of the above 255,000 shares in IKSB, 
150,000 shares was acquired from Sinaran Restu Sdn. Bhd. (“SRSB”). Consequently, IKSB has ceased to be 
direct associated company of SRSB.

(iv)	 On 14 November 2014, an indirect 60% owned subsidiary company of the MITCE, NADSB has subscribed 999 
ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Nuevoprima Development Sdn. Bhd. (“NDSB”), for a total cash consideration 
of Ringgit Malaysia Nine Hundred and Ninety Nine (RM999) only. On 19 November 2014, NADSB has acquired 
additional 1 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in NDSB, with a total cash consideration of RM1.00. Consequently, 
NDSB became a wholly-owned subsidiary company of NADSB.

8.	I nvestment in Subsidiary Companies (Cont’d)

[...]

subsidiary company of MITC.

(d)	 Acquisition of non-controlling interests during the financial year

(i)	 On 7 May 2014, MITC acquired additional 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in MITCE for a total cash 
consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Ten Million Six Hundred Thousand (RM10,600,000) only. Consequently, 
MITC’s shareholding in MITCE has increased from 65% to 75%.

(ii)	 On 18 July 2014, LBS has acquired additional 15,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Koleksi Sigma Sdn. Bhd. 
(“KSSB”) for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Twelve Million (RM12,000,000) only. Consequently, 
KSSB became a 75% subsidiary company of LBS.

(iii)	 On 19 November 2014, LBS acquired additional 125,000 ordinary share of RM1.00 each in Pembangunan 
Primer Sdn. Bhd. (“PPSB”), a company incorporated in Malaysia for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia 
Twelve Million (RM12,000,000) only. Consequently, PPSB became a 80% subsidiary company of LBS.

The effect of changes in the equity interest that is attributable to owners of the Parent is as follows:

RM    

Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired				    2,606,071

[...]

(c)	 Investment in associated companies during the financial year

(i)	 On 30 April 2014, LBS has acquired 150,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Bimbingan Sumber Sdn. Bhd. 
(“BSSB”), a company incorporated in Malaysia for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand (RM150,000) only. Consequently, BSSB became a 30% associated company of LBS.

(ii)	 On 22 May 2014, MITCE, a 75% subsidiary company of MITC, an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary company 
of the Company has subscribed 300 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Debaran Emas Sdn.